MINUTES JOINT MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES

SPECIAL MEETING (CEREMONIAL SWEARING-IN) – 4:00 PM June 16, 2017

CALL TO ORDER

The Joint Meeting of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Community Services District, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Housing Authority and the Board of Library Trustees was called to order at 4:15 p.m. by Mayor Gutierrez in the Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street, Moreno Valley, California.

Mayor Gutierrez announced that the City Council receives a separate stipend for CSD meetings.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Ashley Coggins, City of Moreno Valley resident.

INVOCATION

Dr. Steve Overton, Pastor, Moreno Valley Christian Chapel Foursquare Church

ROLL CALL

Council:	Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez Victoria Baca Ulises Cabrera	Mayor Mayor Pro Tem Council Member
Absent:	Jeffrey J. Giba David Marquez	Council Member Council Member

INTRODUCTIONS

Staff:	Michelle Dawson	City Manager
	Martin Koczanowicz	City Attorney
	Pat Jacquez-Nares	City Clerk
	Marshall Eyerman	Chief Financial Officer
	Abdul Ahmad	Fire Chief
	Betsy Adams	Interim Parks & Community Services Director
	Mike Lee	Economic Development Director
	Allen Brock	Community Development Director

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS ON THE AGENDA ONLY

Mayor Gutierrez opened the public comments portion of the meeting for the items listed on the agenda only, which were received from the following members of the public who congratulated Council Member Cabrera:

5th District Supervisor Marion Ashley; Jerry Pineda (read scripture) (Spirit Lift); Martin Cabrera, Jr. (Congratulated his brother, Council Member Cabrera) (Moreno Valley's future and making changes) (Spirit Lift); Jorge Quintero (proud of our Latin Community); Roy Bleckert (Governing our City, unity); Jesus Holguin, on behalf of the entire Moreno Valley Unified School District Board of Education and the MVUSD (assistance was offered); Leo Gonzalez; Jeffrey Clayton (career leadership) (community involvement); Azley Rivera; Summer Dominguez, Miss California; Porfirio Siordia, Jr.; Justin Corbett (Be the example for others) (unity); JoAnn Stephan, a District 2 resident (community) involvement); Joe Rueda (Thanked Mayor Pro Tem Baca and Mayor Gutierrez) (inspiration to the youth); Oscar Valdepena, on behalf of the Moreno Valley Chamber of Commerce (our youth and business community); Eliott Overton (very proud) (good heart to be a leader, eager to learn, wisdom, goals for a new library); Louise Palomarez (thanked everyone who spoke at the podium, very proud); Martin Cabrera, Sr. (Thanked God) (Congratulated his son, Council Member Cabrera) (words of encouragement) (make the community proud of your work) (thanked everyone in the audience) and Robert Harris (pleasure to work with Council Member Cabrera.

A. SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS

A.1. APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 2017-30 RECITING THE FACT OF THE SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON JUNE 6, 2017, DECLARING AND CERTIFYING THE OFFICIAL RESULTS AND SUCH OTHER MATTERS AS PROVIDED BY LAW (Report of: City Clerk)

Recommendation: That the City Council:

1. Adopt Resolution No. 2017-30, a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, California, reciting the fact of the Special Municipal Election held on June 6, 2017, declaring and certifying the results and such other matters as provided by law.

RESULT:	APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER:	Victoria Baca, Mayor Pro Tem
SECONDER:	Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez, Mayor
AYES:	Ulises Cabrera, Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez, Victoria Baca
ABSENT:	Jeffrey J. Giba, David Marquez

Comments were received from Council Member Ulises Cabrera.

Council Member Cabrera thanked God, his family, especially his parents, Martin Cabrera and Angelina Peña, and everyone in the audience for attending. He thanked Mayor Gutierrez and Mayor Pro Tem Baca for their continued support through his campaign and looked forward to working alongside them and learning from them.

Council Member Cabrera shared three priorities that he heard while campaigning for office; public safety, mailbox theft and education. It's his priority to bring the City in unison. He expressed his appreciation for staff, Chief Ahmad and Chief Ontiveros. He looked forward to working with the school board, Jesus Holguin and Dr. Kedziora, to help with our youth by teaching them the right values. Additionally, he plans to work with the pastors and churches which all go hand in hand with our education, and to bring jobs to the City of Moreno Valley.

He thanked everyone who voted for him and thanked God for this opportunity.

B. RECOGNITION OF NEWLY ELECTED CITY OFFICIALS BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND/OR OTHER PUBLIC OFFICERS

Mayor Pro Tem Baca thanked everyone who came to celebrate. She thanked the volunteers for all of their help during the campaign. She also thanked everyone who donated and supported Ulises Cabrera, especially the business community. The volunteers believe him, the people behind him have the wisdom and he wants to learn as well as work hard. He always gives thanks to God and family first, which is a great quality.

Mayor Gutierrez thanked everyone who came out today to congratulate Ulises Cabrera on his victory for District 4 Council seat. Mayor stated he knew early on that he was the right person for the job. He has values, energy, the youth behind him; he serves as inspiration and model to the young people. He believes in the Strategic Plan and moving the City forward. He has a heart for the City and is very humble. Mayor Gutierriez presented Mr. Cabrera with a gift that was given to him by City Manager Dawson when he became a Council Member, which was a book "Now What? a Practical Guide for Elected Officials". Mayor Gutierrez stated this book helped a lot and now would help Ulises Cabrera.

ADJOURN TO RECEPTION

There being no further business to come before the City Council, the Special Meeting was adjourned to the Foyer for light refreshment at 5:19 p.m.

Submitted by:

Pat Jacquez-Nares, CMC & CERA, City Clerk Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District Secretary, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley Secretary, Moreno Valley Housing Authority Secretary, Board of Library Trustees

Approved by:

Dr. Yxstian Gutierrez, Mayor President, Moreno Valley Community Services District Chairperson, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley Chairperson, Moreno Valley Housing Authority Chairperson, Board of Library Trustees